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hati, Calcutta and Kerala duties of the Chief Justices are being performeqd by the seniormost puisne Judges of the respective High Courts. The question of appointment of the Chief Justices of Jammu
& Kashmir and Gauhati High Courts ig engaging the attention of the Government in consultation with the authorities concerned., The vacanci-
€s in the offices of Chief Justices of the High Courts of Calcutta and Kerala are of very recent occurrence, The Chief Justice of Madras High Court had been transferred to Kera~
la but on a Writ Petition being filed, the Supreme Court has ordered that status quo be maintained. The Chief Justice of the Madras High Court has not joined at Kerala and continues to hold the office of Chief Justice of Madras. Ag he has proceeded on leave, the seniormost puisne Judge hag-been appointed to perform the duties of Chief Justice while the latter is on leave. 'The question of filling the vacancy of the Chief Justice of Calcutta High Court is engaging the attention of Government,

and the

Setting up of Polyester Staple Fibre plant at Bongaigaon, Assam

646. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM ,CHEMI-CALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a propesal under Government’s consideration to set up a Polyester Staple Fibre Plant at Bongaigaon in Assam; and

(b) whether Central Government have received any request from the Government of Assam in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) and (b) M/s. Bongaigaon Refinery and Petrochemicalg Ltd. are in the process of setting wup a Polyester Staple Fibre Project at Bongaigaon in Assam with a capacity of 30,000 tonneg per annum,
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Setting up a Polyester Staple Fibre
Plant in Delhi

647. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHE-MICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Polyester Staple Fibre Plant is proposed to be set up in Delhi by the Bongaigaon Refineries and Petrochemicals Limited; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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Change in National Legal System

650. SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY:
SHRI RAMESHWAR SINGH:
SHRI ROSHAN LAL:

SHRIMATI AMARJIT
KAUR:

SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to evolve a new national legal system without Western influence by combining Islamic jurisprudence and Hindu law (common Hindu and Muslim Law) which was the consensus emerged on the last day of the three days’® International Seminar
»Islamic contribution\ to the culture and civilisation of the World with special reference to India” held last month at New Delhi;

(b) if so, what
thereof; and

are the details

(c) if the answer to the part (a) be in the negative what are Government’s views on the subject and on the need for universal jurisprudence, common to all people?

THE MINISTER OF LAW JUS-
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI SHIV SHANKER): (a) Thex International Seminar on "Islamic Contribution to the Culture and Civilization of the World with special reference to to India” was held last

